
Oral Argument Has Not Been Scheduled

No. 15-1338

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,
Petitioner,

v.

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

GAMEFLY, INC.,
Intervenor for Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Order No. 2686 of the
Postal Regulatory Commission, Docket No. MC2015-7

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

THOMAS J. MARSHALL
Executive Vice President &
General Counsel

R. ANDREW GERMAN
Managing Counsel

DAVID C. BELT*
Office of the General Counsel
United States Postal Service
475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW
Washington, DC 20260
(202) 268-2945

Attorneys for the United States Postal Service

**FINAL BRIEF:
January 25, 2016**

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT CONCERNING PERTINENT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. “Market-Dominant” and “Competitive” Products under Title 39.....	3
B. Previous Commission Decisions on Requests to Transfer Parcel- Delivery Services to the List of Competitive Products	5
1. Order No. 689 (Commercial Standard Mail Parcels).....	6
2. Order No. 710 (Commercial First-Class Mail Parcels).....	9
3. Order No. 1411 (Parcel Post)	11
C. The Request to Transfer First-Class Mail Parcels and Order No. 2686	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
STANDING	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. Standard of Review	20

II. The Commission’s Denial of the Postal Service’s Request Was
Arbitrary, Capricious, and an Abuse of Discretion21

 A. Order No. 2686 Departed Without Explanation from the
 Commission’s Relevant Precedent22

 B. The Majority Opinion Failed to Respond to the Arguments
 Presented By the Two Dissenting Commissioners.....30

CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE35

STATUTORY ADDENDUM36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. FLRA</i> , 470 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	20
* <i>American Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	30
* <i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	23
* <i>Hatch v. FERC</i> , 654 F.2d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	23, 29
<i>In re Excelsior Shoe Co.</i> , 40 App. D.C. 480 (D.C. Cir. 1913)	32
* <i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	23, 25
<i>LeMoyne–Owen College v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	23
* <i>LePage’s 2000, Inc. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 642 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Mfrs. Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 676 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	20
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	23
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	32

***Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.**

<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 184 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	3
<i>U.S. v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964).....	26
<i>U.S. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	21
<i>Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22, 23
<i>Wisconsin Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 363 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	32

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	20
39 U.S.C. § 102(8)	4
39 U.S.C. § 102(9)	4
39 U.S.C. § 201	3
39 U.S.C. § 403(e)(3).....	24
39 U.S.C. § 3621 (2005)	3
39 U.S.C. § 3621(a)	4
39 U.S.C. § 3622(d)(1).....	4
39 U.S.C. § 3631(a)	4
39 U.S.C. § 3633(a)	4, 8
39 U.S.C. § 3642.....	1, 2, 29

39 U.S.C. § 3642(a)	4
39 U.S.C. § 3642(b)	4
*39 U.S.C. § 3642(b)(1)	i, 1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 17, 21, 22, 25, 27, 30, 32
39 U.S.C. § 3642(b)(2).....	5
39 U.S.C. § 3642(b)(3).....	5
39 U.S.C. § 3663	1, 19, 20
Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act, Pub. L. No. 109-435, 120 Stat. 3198 (2006).....	3, 4, 24
Postal Reorganization Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-375, 84 Stat. 719 (1970)	3

DECISIONS OF THE POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION

*Order No. 689, <i>Order Conditionally Granting Request to Transfer Commercial Standard Mail Parcels to the Competitive Product List</i> , Docket No. MC2010-36 (P.R.C. Mar. 2, 2011).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 27
*Order No. 710, <i>Order Adding Lightweight Commercial Parcels to the Competitive Product List</i> , Docket No. MC2011-22 (P.R.C. Apr. 6, 2011)	9, 10, 11
*Order No. 1411, <i>Order Conditionally Granting Request to Transfer Parcel Post to the Competitive Product List</i> , Docket No. MC2012-13 (P.R.C. July 20, 2012)	11, 12, 13, 21, 26
Order No. 2306, <i>Order Denying Request</i> , Docket Nos. MC2013-57 & CP2013-75 (P.R.C. Dec. 23, 2014).....	28, 29
